Rietumu Banka AS
 Condensed Interim Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements

for the six month period ended 30 June 2015

58

37 Interest in other entities, continued
The following table shows the summary of net assets of RAM Fixed Income Investment Grade Fund,
and the carrying amount of investment held by the Group:

’000 EUR 30 June 2015 31 Dec 2014
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 9,970 3,129
Loans and receivables due from banks (Rietumu Banka) 3,229 2,811
Other liabilities (12) (13)
Total   13,187 5,927

Units in investment funds (Note 18) 4,431 4,053

38 Change in financial risk sensitivity

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income and other comprehensive income
for the period to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 30
June 2015 and as at 31 December 2014 and a scenario of a 5% change in USD to EUR exchange rates,
while the other variable remain constant, is as follows:

Group  30 June 2015 31 Dec 2014
’000 EUR

Profit for
the period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% appreciation of USD against EUR (20,123) 22,383 (4,882) 4,072
5% depreciation of USD against EUR 20,123 (22,383) 4,882 (4,072)

Bank  30 June 2015 31 Dec 2014
’000 EUR

Profit for
the period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% appreciation of USD against EUR (20,619) 22,860 (5,212) 4,692
5% depreciation of USD against EUR 20,619 (22,860) 5,212 (4,692)

Rietumu Banka AS
 Condensed Interim Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements

for the six month period ended 30 June 2015

59

38 Change in financial risk sensitivity, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes
in securities prices based on positions existing as at 30 June 2015 and as at 31 December  2014 and a
scenario of a 5% change in all securities prices, while the other variables remain constant, is as
follows:

Group 30 June 2015 31 Dec 2014
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  413 23,640 541 5,010
5% decrease in securities prices (413) (23,640) (541) (5,010)

Bank 30 June 2015 31 Dec 2014
’000 EUR

Profit for the
period

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other
comprehensive

income
5% increase in securities prices  190 25,707 220 7,233
5% decrease in securities prices (190) (25,707) (220) (7,233)